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Federated Co-Production of 3D Geospatial Data

Item Question Response
1 What is the typical funding level should our technology be 

of interest?
Funding depends on the solution proposed and the 
availability of funds. Multiple awards may be made to 
pursue dissimilar solutions should they all meet the 
technical criteria and funds are available.

2 Do you have specific SAR systems you are interested in 
supporting?

No

3 Would this effort support bringing a capability such as 3D 
SAR Point Clouds to a sensor of interest?

3D SAR point clouds are not one of the primary technical 
objectives for federated co-production.

4 In paragraph 2.3.5 it states each solution brief may only 
address one solution based on the specific AOI.  We have 3 
scanners, a handheld, tripod mounted, and backpack 
models of our technology.  Can we include all three in a 
single brief or do we have to do separate briefs for each 
one?

SOCOM will evaluate all Solution Briefs received by the 
deadline for submitting them through SOFWERX.

5 Is the government interested only in a comprehensive 
solution/capability that addresses all eight objectives of the 
AOI?  

SOCOM will evaluate all Solution Briefs received by the 
deadline for submitting them through SOFWERX.

6 Would the government be interested in solutions that 
address some of the objectives but significantly extend one 
of the objectives using a novel approach?  

SOCOM will evaluate all Solution Briefs received by the 
deadline for submitting them through SOFWERX.

7 Why does Objective 8 emphasize delivery of framework-
related code, etc. under an open-source license when the 
CSO funding authority is for innovative commercial 
technologies?

Open source software is commercial software per the DoD 
Chief Information Officer. Innovative commercial solutions 
may include products, technologies and services. 

8 Will the pilot project be conducted in an unclassified 
environment and what is the target final environment and 
architecture?

Industry may propose development and test environment. 
Multiple target final environments and architectures are 
likely pending successful federation.

9 How does the government envision transition between the 
published CDB 1.2 standard and the conceptual CDB 2.0 
standard during the Pilot Project?

An innovative solution should be able to accommodate 
emerging consensus standards. Objective 8 refers to 
related projects including collaboration with the standards 
development organizations evolving the CDB specification.

10 What data is the focus to be processed and loaded into the 
CDB?

See Objective 2, Source Data Acquisition.

11 What are the expected deliverables and/or interested file 
formats? 

Industry may propose deliverables and file formats specific 
to their approach for meeting the technical objectives.

12 Reference AI/ML: What derivatives, i.e., building foot with 
metadata, point file with attributes, lidar, point cloud, 
training models, material properties is the project looking 
to target? Or is the focus to derive from imagery/point 
cloud solely?  Will imagery/point cloud/VRICON/etc. data 
be provided? 

There is no singular focus. The CSO seeks an agile approach 
to fielding an overall capability. Any Government Furnished 
Information required should be included in the Solution 
Brief for evaluation.

13 What asset libraries are the focus to build within the 
models?

There is no singular focus. The CSO seeks an agile approach 
to fielding an overall capability. 
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Item Question Response
14 Are CSO AOIs 1 and 2 related in any way or are they 

separate projects and funding for both prototyping and 
future production contracts?

Technology Areas of Interest 1 and 2 are separately funded. 
Awards for both AOIs follow CSO 3.2, prototype to 
production of an innovative commercial solution.

15 Is the prototyping phase expecting to happen on classified 
networks

See response to Question 8.

16 What is the format of vendor presentations for the Virtual 
Assessment Event; i.e. how long will vendors have to 
present and how long for Q&A afterwards?

Virtual one-on-one demonstrations are usually two hours 
with an hour for presentation and an hour for discussion.

17 Can Solution Briefs use smaller than 12pt font for graphics? Yes

18 Are there existing systems or tools that should be 
integrated? 

The prototype commercial solution will integrate with 
other emerging solutions during Iterative development of 
future capability during a phased build out.

19 What is the existing data production system? The existing system is a combination of COTS, GOTS, and 
customized software tools. 

20 What is the current legacy capability? The legacy capability is a combination of COTS, GOTS, and 
customized software tools. 

21 Is there an estimated maximum and minimum number of 
simultaneous users and number of user accounts for the 
prototype and the end state system? 

The project is focused on enterprise scale federation 
among producers.

22 Are there estimated throughputs for number of products, 
data sizes, etc.?

Not at this time.

23 Do you anticipate different roles such as analyst, 
supervisor, QC?

No.

24 What is it meant by Co-Production? For example, do you 
envision all the production work to be done by USSOCOM 
personnel or will there be commercial, mission partner, or 
foreign coproducers? 

Project will demonstrate a prototype for federating 
government, commercial and open source capabilities at 
small scale.

25 Would there be multiple organizations contributing to 
processing these datasets?

Yes

26 Is there an advantage to include cross domain solutions to 
leverage commercial/unclass production integrated with 
classified production?

The CSO is seeking innovative industry solutions.

27 To help us understand the project size and complexity, can 
USSOCOM provide any guidance regarding the anticipated 
budget of the overall project?

The size and scale of production will be determined by the 
success of a small scale prototype developed in 
collaboration with other groups focused on the 
complexities involved.

28 Will the scope of work include tailoring and making 
recommendations to help mature standards such as CDB 
2.0?

See AOI Objective 8.

29 Are there any map accuracy standards defined for the 
processed and published products?

The project will explore emerging profiles (use cases) and 
tradeoffs to meet requirements for speed and accuracy.

30 Can you please provide more specifics of the end 
use/application of the data in objective 3?

Mission preparation including planning and rehearsal, 
operational execution, and post mission analysis.

31 Can you also please further explain the data that would be 
provided by the government (type and format)?

See AOI Objective 2. Any requested Government Furnished 
Information should be included in the Solution Brief for 
evaluation.

32 What format should the proposed solutions ideally A) 
ingest, B) output into training simulators?

See AOI Objectives 1 and 2.

33 We would like to request an extension to the submission 
deadline by 1 week.

The submission deadline was extended to 16 Jun.
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